2BR/1BA 850 12 $1,950-2,495 28,690$   2.81$   2,495$   29,940$   2.94$

Totals 13,800 18 41,215$   43,110$

Average 767 1,873$   2.25$   1,960$   2.94$

Yearly Total (GSI): 494,578$   517,320$

CURRENT RENT
as of 9/1/2023 MARKET RENT

The Kentucky | 1133 Old Stage Road, Fallbrook, CA 92028
BOV // Investment Summary - 04/20/2023

Price: $6,390,000

Units: 18

Price/Unit: $355,000

Price/SF: $484

Unit Mix: 6 - 1BR/1BA

12 - 2BR/1BA

Capitalization Rate (Current): 5.42%

Capitalization Rate (Market): 5.75%

GIM (Current): 12.27

GIM (Market): 11.75

Year Built: 1987 / 2019-2020

APN: 104-341-22-00

Covered Parking Spaces: 18

Uncovered Parking Spaces: 6

Gross Building SF: 13,202

Land Area SF: 23,086

Notes:

INVESTMENT SUMMARY

PROFORMA RENT ROLL

COVERED PARKING

32 331133 OLD STAGE ROAD, FALLBROOK, CA 92028 The Kentucky

DOWNTOWN FALLBROOK

R
E

N
T

 R
O

L
L

The Kentucky | 1133 Old Stage Road, Fallbrook, CA 92028
BOV // Pro-Forma Rent Roll - 04/20/2023

Square # of
Feet (1) Units

1 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,140$   2.52$   2,495$   2.94$

2 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

3 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

4 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$
5 (2) 1BR/1BA 600 1 1,895$   3.16$   2,195$   3.66$

6 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,410$   2.84$   2,495$   2.94$

7 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

8 1BR/1BA 600 1 2,195$   3.66$   2,195$   3.66$

9 1BR/1BA 600 1 2,195$   3.66$   2,195$   3.66$

10 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

11 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,170$   2.55$   2,495$   2.94$

12 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

13 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,395$   2.82$   2,495$   2.94$

14 1BR/1BA 600 1 1,950$   3.25$   2,195$   3.66$
15 (3) 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,302$   2.71$   2,495$   2.94$
16 (3) 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,302$   2.71$   2,495$   2.94$

17 1BR/1BA 600 1 2,095$   3.49$   2,195$   3.66$

18 1BR/1BA 600 1 2,195$   3.66$   2,195$   3.66$

Totals 13,800 18 41,215$   43,110$

Average 627 1,873$   3.03$   1,960$   3.12$

Yearly Total (GSI): 494,578$   517,320$

Notes:

(2) Public records indicate 18 units at the property.  Unit #5 is on the house electric meter.  Owner converted the studio
Unit #5 to a 1BR/1BA during the renovation process.  Buyer to verify.
(3) Unit #'s 15 & 16 are in process of being renewed with 9.9% rent increases to be in effect by 9/1/2023. Current
rents reflected in above rent roll are based on 9/1/2023 schedule.

MARKET RENT

Market RentRent/SF Rent/SFUnit TypeUnit Current Rent

CURRENT RENT
as of 9/1/2023

(1) Square footage based owner's rent roll.  According to public records, the total building area is 13,202 SF.  Buyer to
verify.

The Kentucky | 1133 Old Stage Road, Fallbrook, CA 92028
BOV // Pro-Forma Rent Roll - 04/20/2023

Square # of
Feet (1) Units

1 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,140$   2.52$   2,495$   2.94$

2 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

3 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

4 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$
5 (2) 1BR/1BA 600 1 1,895$   3.16$   2,195$   3.66$

6 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,410$   2.84$   2,495$   2.94$

7 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

8 1BR/1BA 600 1 2,195$   3.66$   2,195$   3.66$

9 1BR/1BA 600 1 2,195$   3.66$   2,195$   3.66$

10 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

11 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,170$   2.55$   2,495$   2.94$

12 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,495$   2.94$   2,495$   2.94$

13 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,395$   2.82$   2,495$   2.94$

14 1BR/1BA 600 1 1,950$   3.25$   2,195$   3.66$
15 (3) 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,302$   2.71$   2,495$   2.94$
16 (3) 2BR/1BA 850 1 2,302$   2.71$   2,495$   2.94$

17 1BR/1BA 600 1 2,095$   3.49$   2,195$   3.66$

18 1BR/1BA 600 1 2,195$   3.66$   2,195$   3.66$

Totals 13,800 18 41,215$   43,110$

Average 627 1,873$   3.03$   1,960$   3.12$

Yearly Total (GSI): 494,578$   517,320$

Notes:

(2) Public records indicate 18 units at the property.  Unit #5 is on the house electric meter.  Owner converted the studio
Unit #5 to a 1BR/1BA during the renovation process.  Buyer to verify.
(3) Unit #'s 15 & 16 are in process of being renewed with 9.9% rent increases to be in effect by 9/1/2023. Current
rents reflected in above rent roll are based on 9/1/2023 schedule.

MARKET RENT

Market RentRent/SF Rent/SFUnit TypeUnit Current Rent

CURRENT RENT
as of 9/1/2023

(1) Square footage based owner's rent roll.  According to public records, the total building area is 13,202 SF.  Buyer to
verify.

351133 OLD STAGE ROAD, FALLBROOK, CA 92028 34 The Kentucky

The Kentucky | 1133 Old Stage Road, Fallbrook, CA 92028
BOV // Pro-Forma NOI Analysis - 04/20/2023

Per Unit / % Per Unit / % Per Unit / %

454,267$   25,237   494,578$   27,477   517,320$   28,740
2,000   111   1,200   67   1,200   67

6,380   354   5,280   293   5,280   293

-   -   (15,032)   (835)   (15,714)   (873)

(3,593)   (200)   (6,880)   (382)   (6,880)   (382)
459,054   25,503   479,146   26,619   501,206   27,845

19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108
19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108

478,990   26,611   499,082   27,727   521,142   28,952

Operating Expenses

21,441   1,191   19,963   1,109   20,846   1,158

436   24   436   24   436   24

530   29   530   29   530   29

1,706   95   1,706   95   1,706   95

1,101   61   1,101   61   1,101   61

1,500   83   1,500   83   1,500   83

158   9   158   9   158   9

5,356   298   5,356   298   5,356   298

1,743   97   3,000   167   3,000   167

84   5   84   5   84   5

11   1   11   1   11   1

118   7   118   7   118   7
34,185   1,899   33,964   1,887   34,847   1,936
16,311   906   68,866   3,826   68,866   3,826

-   -   125   7   125   7
16,311   906   68,991   3,833   68,991   3,833

228   13   -   -   -   -

6   0   -   -   -   -

160   9   -   -   -   -

481   27   -   -   -   -

145   8   -   -   -   -

70   4   -   -   -   -

503   28   -   -   -   -

129   7   -   -   -   -

438   24   -   -   -   -

37   2   -   -   -   -

140   8   -   -   -   -

108   6   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

32   2   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

50   3   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

105   6   -   -   -   -

92   5   -   -   -   -

105   6   -   -   -   -

122   7   -   -   -   -

499   28   -   -   -   -

263   15   -   -   -   -
4,288   238   11,700   650   11,700   650

(14)   (1)   (14)   (1)   (14)   (1)

462   26   462   26   462   26

241   13   241   13   241   13

159   9   159   9   159   9

881   49   881   49   881   49

722   40   722   40   722   40

1,169   65   1,169   65   1,169   65

18   1   18   1   18   1
3,636   202   3,636   202   3,636   202
2,340   130   2,280   127   2,280   127
2,340   130   2,280   127   2,280   127
4,154   231   4,154   231   4,154   231

2,178   121   2,178   121   2,178   121

14,632   813   14,632   813   14,632   813

708   39   708   39   708   39

6,642   369   6,859   381   6,859   381
28,315   1,573   28,532   1,585   28,532   1,585

-   -   3,600   200   3,600   200
89,075   4,949   152,704   8,484   153,587   8,533

30.6% 29.5%

Net Operating Income 346,378$   19,243   367,555$   20,420

Notes:
(1) Parking rent based on current rent roll & two tenants currently renting parking spaces for $50/mo. each.
(2) Pet fee based on current rent roll.  Current pet fees are $55/mo/pet.
(3) Per Costar, the published vacancy rate in Fallbrook is: 1.8% (lowest in all of San Diego County).  A 3% vacancy was applied in this pro-forma.
(4) Manager's concession based on a monthly rent credit of $573.33 annualized.

[…]

Painting - Labor
Painting - Supplies

HVAC - Labor
Signs - Supplies

Maintenance - Supplies
Maintenance - Labor

Cleaning - Supplies
Exterior Building - Labor

Exterior Building - Supplies
Electrical - Labor

Electrical - Supplies

RUBS - Recovery

Cleaning - Labor

(2) Pet Fee

Market Rent

Pro-Forma Expenses

(4) Less: Manager's Concessions

(1) Parking Rent

TOTAL RENTAL INCOME

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME

Current Rent

Pro-Forma Expenses

RENTS

Jan-March 2023 YTD
Annualized

2022 YE Expenses

TOTAL OTHER INCOME

(3) Less: Vacancy (3%)

Expenses as % of AGI
TOTAL EXPENSE

Management Fee (4%)

Taxes & Licenses

(10) REPLACEMENT RESERVES

Advertising

TOTAL UTILITIES & SERVICES

Legal & Professional

(9) Trash - Labor

Gas
Water & Sewer

(8) Electricity - Common Area

Pest Control - Labor

Systems / Software

Carpet / Vinyl - Labor

The Kentucky | 1133 Old Stage Road, Fallbrook, CA 92028
BOV // Pro-Forma NOI Analysis - 04/20/2023

Per Unit / % Per Unit / % Per Unit / %

454,267$   25,237   494,578$   27,477   517,320$   28,740
2,000   111   1,200   67   1,200   67

6,380   354   5,280   293   5,280   293

-   -   (15,032)   (835)   (15,714)   (873)

(3,593)   (200)   (6,880)   (382)   (6,880)   (382)
459,054   25,503   479,146   26,619   501,206   27,845

19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108
19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108

478,990   26,611   499,082   27,727   521,142   28,952

Operating Expenses

21,441   1,191   19,963   1,109   20,846   1,158

436   24   436   24   436   24

530   29   530   29   530   29

1,706   95   1,706   95   1,706   95

1,101   61   1,101   61   1,101   61

1,500   83   1,500   83   1,500   83

158   9   158   9   158   9

5,356   298   5,356   298   5,356   298

1,743   97   3,000   167   3,000   167

84   5   84   5   84   5

11   1   11   1   11   1

118   7   118   7   118   7
34,185   1,899   33,964   1,887   34,847   1,936
16,311   906   68,866   3,826   68,866   3,826

-   -   125   7   125   7
16,311   906   68,991   3,833   68,991   3,833

228   13   -   -   -   -

6   0   -   -   -   -

160   9   -   -   -   -

481   27   -   -   -   -

145   8   -   -   -   -

70   4   -   -   -   -

503   28   -   -   -   -

129   7   -   -   -   -

438   24   -   -   -   -

37   2   -   -   -   -

140   8   -   -   -   -

108   6   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

32   2   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

50   3   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

105   6   -   -   -   -

92   5   -   -   -   -

105   6   -   -   -   -

122   7   -   -   -   -

499   28   -   -   -   -

263   15   -   -   -   -
4,288   238   11,700   650   11,700   650

(14)   (1)   (14)   (1)   (14)   (1)

462   26   462   26   462   26

241   13   241   13   241   13

159   9   159   9   159   9

881   49   881   49   881   49

722   40   722   40   722   40

1,169   65   1,169   65   1,169   65

18   1   18   1   18   1
3,636   202   3,636   202   3,636   202
2,340   130   2,280   127   2,280   127
2,340   130   2,280   127   2,280   127
4,154   231   4,154   231   4,154   231

2,178   121   2,178   121   2,178   121

14,632   813   14,632   813   14,632   813

708   39   708   39   708   39

6,642   369   6,859   381   6,859   381
28,315   1,573   28,532   1,585   28,532   1,585

-   -   3,600   200   3,600   200
89,075   4,949   152,704   8,484   153,587   8,533

30.6% 29.5%

Net Operating Income 346,378$   19,243   367,555$   20,420

Notes:
(1) Parking rent based on current rent roll & two tenants currently renting parking spaces for $50/mo. each.
(2) Pet fee based on current rent roll.  Current pet fees are $55/mo/pet.
(3) Per Costar, the published vacancy rate in Fallbrook is: 1.8% (lowest in all of San Diego County).  A 3% vacancy was applied in this pro-forma.
(4) Manager's concession based on a monthly rent credit of $573.33 annualized.

[…]

Painting - Labor
Painting - Supplies

HVAC - Labor
Signs - Supplies

Maintenance - Supplies
Maintenance - Labor

Cleaning - Supplies
Exterior Building - Labor

Exterior Building - Supplies
Electrical - Labor

Electrical - Supplies

RUBS - Recovery

Cleaning - Labor

(2) Pet Fee

Market Rent

Pro-Forma Expenses

(4) Less: Manager's Concessions

(1) Parking Rent

TOTAL RENTAL INCOME

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME

Current Rent

Pro-Forma Expenses

RENTS

Jan-March 2023 YTD
Annualized

2022 YE Expenses

TOTAL OTHER INCOME

(3) Less: Vacancy (3%)

Expenses as % of AGI
TOTAL EXPENSE

Management Fee (4%)

Taxes & Licenses

(10) REPLACEMENT RESERVES

Advertising

TOTAL UTILITIES & SERVICES

Legal & Professional

(9) Trash - Labor

Gas
Water & Sewer

(8) Electricity - Common Area

Pest Control - Labor

Systems / Software

Carpet / Vinyl - Labor

The Kentucky | 1133 Old Stage Road, Fallbrook, CA 92028
BOV // Pro-Forma NOI Analysis - 04/20/2023

Per Unit / % Per Unit / % Per Unit / %

454,267$   25,237   494,578$   27,477   517,320$   28,740
2,000   111   1,200   67   1,200   67

6,380   354   5,280   293   5,280   293

-   -   (15,032)   (835)   (15,714)   (873)

(3,593)   (200)   (6,880)   (382)   (6,880)   (382)
459,054   25,503   479,146   26,619   501,206   27,845

19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108
19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108

478,990   26,611   499,082   27,727   521,142   28,952

Operating Expenses

21,441   1,191   19,963   1,109   20,846   1,158

436   24   436   24   436   24

530   29   530   29   530   29

1,706   95   1,706   95   1,706   95

1,101   61   1,101   61   1,101   61

1,500   83   1,500   83   1,500   83

158   9   158   9   158   9

5,356   298   5,356   298   5,356   298

1,743   97   3,000   167   3,000   167

84   5   84   5   84   5

11   1   11   1   11   1

118   7   118   7   118   7
34,185   1,899   33,964   1,887   34,847   1,936
16,311   906   68,866   3,826   68,866   3,826

-   -   125   7   125   7
16,311   906   68,991   3,833   68,991   3,833

228   13   -   -   -   -

6   0   -   -   -   -

160   9   -   -   -   -

481   27   -   -   -   -

145   8   -   -   -   -

70   4   -   -   -   -

503   28   -   -   -   -

129   7   -   -   -   -

438   24   -   -   -   -

37   2   -   -   -   -

140   8   -   -   -   -

108   6   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

32   2   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

50   3   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

105   6   -   -   -   -

92   5   -   -   -   -

105   6   -   -   -   -

122   7   -   -   -   -

499   28   -   -   -   -

263   15   -   -   -   -
4,288   238   11,700   650   11,700   650

(14)   (1)   (14)   (1)   (14)   (1)

462   26   462   26   462   26

241   13   241   13   241   13

159   9   159   9   159   9

881   49   881   49   881   49

722   40   722   40   722   40

1,169   65   1,169   65   1,169   65

18   1   18   1   18   1
3,636   202   3,636   202   3,636   202
2,340   130   2,280   127   2,280   127
2,340   130   2,280   127   2,280   127
4,154   231   4,154   231   4,154   231

2,178   121   2,178   121   2,178   121

14,632   813   14,632   813   14,632   813

708   39   708   39   708   39

6,642   369   6,859   381   6,859   381
28,315   1,573   28,532   1,585   28,532   1,585

-   -   3,600   200   3,600   200
89,075   4,949   152,704   8,484   153,587   8,533

30.6% 29.5%

Net Operating Income 346,378$   19,243   367,555$   20,420

Notes:
(1) Parking rent based on current rent roll & two tenants currently renting parking spaces for $50/mo. each.
(2) Pet fee based on current rent roll.  Current pet fees are $55/mo/pet.
(3) Per Costar, the published vacancy rate in Fallbrook is: 1.8% (lowest in all of San Diego County).  A 3% vacancy was applied in this pro-forma.
(4) Manager's concession based on a monthly rent credit of $573.33 annualized.

[…]

Painting - Labor
Painting - Supplies

HVAC - Labor
Signs - Supplies

Maintenance - Supplies
Maintenance - Labor

Cleaning - Supplies
Exterior Building - Labor

Exterior Building - Supplies
Electrical - Labor

Electrical - Supplies

RUBS - Recovery

Cleaning - Labor

(2) Pet Fee

Market Rent

Pro-Forma Expenses

(4) Less: Manager's Concessions

(1) Parking Rent

TOTAL RENTAL INCOME

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME

Current Rent

Pro-Forma Expenses

RENTS

Jan-March 2023 YTD
Annualized

2022 YE Expenses

TOTAL OTHER INCOME

(3) Less: Vacancy (3%)

Expenses as % of AGI
TOTAL EXPENSE

Management Fee (4%)

Taxes & Licenses

(10) REPLACEMENT RESERVES

Advertising

TOTAL UTILITIES & SERVICES

Legal & Professional

(9) Trash - Labor

Gas
Water & Sewer

(8) Electricity - Common Area

Pest Control - Labor

Systems / Software

Carpet / Vinyl - Labor

The Kentucky | 1133 Old Stage Road, Fallbrook, CA 92028
BOV // Pro-Forma NOI Analysis - 04/20/2023

Per Unit / % Per Unit / % Per Unit / %

454,267$   25,237   494,578$   27,477   517,320$   28,740
2,000   111   1,200   67   1,200   67

6,380   354   5,280   293   5,280   293

-   -   (15,032)   (835)   (15,714)   (873)

(3,593)   (200)   (6,880)   (382)   (6,880)   (382)
459,054   25,503   479,146   26,619   501,206   27,845

19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108
19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108   19,936   1,108

478,990   26,611   499,082   27,727   521,142   28,952

Operating Expenses

21,441   1,191   19,963   1,109   20,846   1,158

436   24   436   24   436   24

530   29   530   29   530   29

1,706   95   1,706   95   1,706   95

1,101   61   1,101   61   1,101   61

1,500   83   1,500   83   1,500   83

158   9   158   9   158   9

5,356   298   5,356   298   5,356   298

1,743   97   3,000   167   3,000   167

84   5   84   5   84   5

11   1   11   1   11   1

118   7   118   7   118   7
34,185   1,899   33,964   1,887   34,847   1,936
16,311   906   68,866   3,826   68,866   3,826

-   -   125   7   125   7
16,311   906   68,991   3,833   68,991   3,833

228   13   -   -   -   -

6   0   -   -   -   -

160   9   -   -   -   -

481   27   -   -   -   -

145   8   -   -   -   -

70   4   -   -   -   -

503   28   -   -   -   -

129   7   -   -   -   -

438   24   -   -   -   -

37   2   -   -   -   -

140   8   -   -   -   -

108   6   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

32   2   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

50   3   -   -   -   -

193   11   -   -   -   -

105   6   -   -   -   -

92   5   -   -   -   -

105   6   -   -   -   -

122   7   -   -   -   -

499   28   -   -   -   -

263   15   -   -   -   -
4,288   238   11,700   650   11,700   650

(14)   (1)   (14)   (1)   (14)   (1)

462   26   462   26   462   26

241   13   241   13   241   13

159   9   159   9   159   9

881   49   881   49   881   49

722   40   722   40   722   40

1,169   65   1,169   65   1,169   65

18   1   18   1   18   1
3,636   202   3,636   202   3,636   202
2,340   130   2,280   127   2,280   127
2,340   130   2,280   127   2,280   127
4,154   231   4,154   231   4,154   231

2,178   121   2,178   121   2,178   121

14,632   813   14,632   813   14,632   813

708   39   708   39   708   39

6,642   369   6,859   381   6,859   381
28,315   1,573   28,532   1,585   28,532   1,585

-   -   3,600   200   3,600   200
89,075   4,949   152,704   8,484   153,587   8,533

30.6% 29.5%

Net Operating Income 346,378$   19,243   367,555$   20,420

Notes:
(1) Parking rent based on current rent roll & two tenants currently renting parking spaces for $50/mo. each.
(2) Pet fee based on current rent roll.  Current pet fees are $55/mo/pet.
(3) Per Costar, the published vacancy rate in Fallbrook is: 1.8% (lowest in all of San Diego County).  A 3% vacancy was applied in this pro-forma.
(4) Manager's concession based on a monthly rent credit of $573.33 annualized.